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STKMENGINEERING
Oil and Gas Cansulting Senrices

39S5 Sagaur*re Hill Court
Plana. Texas 75025

May 5, ?018

Mr. Donald MacDonald
ProAm Exploratioos Corporation
867 West 3'd Sfteet
North Vancouver BC. Canada
VTP IEz

DearMr. MacDonald:

As requested an estimate has been made of certain hydrocarbon res€rves owned by ProAm

Explorations Corporation and its subsidiaries Osec Petoleum Inc. and Osec Petoleum Canada

Limit€d (h€neimfter referred to as "ProAm'). The appraised properties are located in Okotoks,

Albert4 Logan County, Arkansas, Muskingum Cormty, Ohio, and Indiana County, Pennsylvania.

Production data was generally available through December 2A17. This appraisal evaluates

ProAm's Proved Developd hducing (PDp) and ProvdNon-hoducing SDhIP) reserves. The

effective date ofthis report is Decemkr 31,2A17.

The table below summarizes ProAm's net oil and gas reserves and cash flows using
the requcted price deck. Results shown below are pnmented for your information and should
not be constnred as our estimate of fair market value. As of December 31,2017, ProAm's net

total provd reserves have bm estimated to be as follows:
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FNI is after deducting estimated and firture development cosfs, severance and ad

valorerr taxes, but before Federal income ta:res. Total net Proved Reserves are defined as those

natural gas and hydrocabon liquid Reserves to ProAm's interesg after deducting all shrinkage,
royalties, oveniding royalties, and reversionary interests owned by outside parties that become
effective upon payout of spwified monetary balances. All Reserves estimates have been
prepared using standand practices $n€rany accepted by the petnoleum industry urd
conform to those classifications defined in the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation llandbook
("COGEff)- All hydrrocarbon liquid Reserves ae expressed in United Stat€$ brrels f'Bbf) of
42 gallons. Natural gas Reserves are explessed in thousmd stadard cubic feet f'Mcf) at the

contractual pnes$ne and tmperature hses. All monies are expres*d in Unitsd States dollars
("usD).

RESERVE ESTIMATE METHODOLOGY
The Reserves estimafes contained in this report have been preeared using Standad engineeting
practices gpnerally accepted by the petroleurn industry" Decline curve analysis was used to
estimate the remaining Reserves of p'ressure depletion reservoirs with enough historical

dda to establish decline trends. Reservoirs under non-prcssure depletion drive
666fo1isms and non-producing Reserves were estimated by volttmetic malysiq research of
analogous reservoirs, or a combination of bo&. The manimum re,maining Reserves life assigned
to wells inchded in &is report is 50 years. Tbis report does not include my gas sales

imbalances.

FUTURE PRODUCTION RATES
Initial rate"s re based on current producing raies for those wells trorf,r ofir production-
If a decline hend has been establishe4 this tr,end was used as the basis for estimating future
production rates. For reserves not yet on production, test data and other related information were
used to estimate anticipated initial production rates md sales were *imated to commmce at a
dare deerred reasonable hsed on our experience and judgment

RESERVE CLAS SIFICATION
The Reserves estimates included in this report confomr to tbe guidelines specified by the
COGEH. For more information regding reserve classificatim definitions see Appendix I.

COMMODITY PRICES
Future hydrocabon retrenues were estimated using thl frices outlined below 

,
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?021
20?7
?0?3
2*24
?s25
2S26

20?7
2028
Ther*after

3.23
3.36
3.44
3.53
3.61
3_71

3.79
3.89

Z%t'yr increase

73.00 4.08
74.46 4.16
75.95 4.24
77.47 4.33
79.S? 4.4?"

8*.6S 4.50
8?.?1 4.59
83.85 4.69

ZY#yr increase ?%/yr increasc

Historical hydrocarbon liquid prices were indexed to the monthly aYerage of the daily closing

prices received at the Cushing OHahoma delivery point The average diffe'mce betlveen the

wellhead oil price and the NYMEX price represents adjusmen* for cnrde quality, marketing

fees, BS&W, trmsportation costs and purchaser bonuses. These adjustments were rylied to the

NYMEX prices listed in table above.

Historical natural gas prices were indexed to the monthly Henry Hub prices posted in the Inside

FERC publication for the poperties in the Unitfd States. Historical prices were indexed for each

month of available accormting data The ayerage diffemce be*'veen tbe wellhead price md the

NYMEX price represents adjusfinents for BTU conten! marketing, and tan$portation costs.

These adjustrrents were applied to the NYMD( prices listd in table above. The AECO prices

inthe table above were used forthe Alberta property.

OPERATING E)(PENSES & CAPITAL COSTS

In most cases, the lease operating costs used in this evaluation represent the average of recent

historicat monthly operating costs. In cases where historical lease operating costs were not
available or demed ts be rmreliable for the prcperly, operating costs werc e.*inatd based on
knowledge of analogous wells producing under similar conditions. The lease oeenadag expenss
inthis reportrepresentfield level operating costs and donot include COPAS charges.

Where available cryital costs were estimated using rent historical information rcported for
analogous expenditrres. Where recent historical information was not available, Authority for
Expenditure ("AFE ) documents was used to estirnate capitat costs. Abmdonment and

recltrBtion costs were incltded forthe propertic and are shown in the invesfinent column.

Operating exp€nses and capital costs were escalated'.at 2% Wryetr in the forecast price ease in
this evaluation.

DTSCLAIMERS

All information pertaining to the operating exp€nses, prices, and the interests of ProAm in the
properties appraised tras been accepted as represented. It was not considered necessary to make a
field exanination of tbe appraised properties. Data used in performing this appraisal were obtained
from hAm, public sources! and our own files. Supporting wort papers pertinent to the appraisal

are retained in orlr files and are available to you or designated parties at your convenience,
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ft was beyond the scope of this MKM Engineering rcport to evaluate the potential environmental
liability costs &om the cperation and abandonment of these poperties. In addition, oo evaluafion
was made to determine the &gree of operator compliance with current envircnmental rules,
regulation& ad rcporting requirwents. Threforc, no stimate of the pobtial eonomic
liability, if any, from environmental soncems is included in the for€€sts pesend herein-

The Pmved Reserves in this report are estimates only and should not be conshred as

being exrct qumtities. they may or rnay not be actually rccovered; an4 if recovered" the
revenues thse&om and the actual costs related the,reto could be more or less than the estimated
arnounts. Because of governmental policies and uncertainties of stryply and deman4 the product
prices and the coss incurred in recovering these Reserves may vary ft'om the price and cost
assumptions in this report. In any case, quantitis of Proved Reservw may increse or dwrease
as aresult of future operations.

Resvs estimars for individud p'operties inchded in this rqort are only nalid when
considered within the conGxt of the overall report and should not be considered independently.
The firtrre nst incme mdaetpresent value estimates contained inthis report do mtrepresentan
estimate of fair market values.

MKM Engineering is independent with respect to ProAm Explorations Corporation as provided
in the Stmdards Pe*aining ts the Esdmaling md Auditing of Oil md Gas Reserrrcs Information
prcmulgaled by the Society of Petrolerm Engineers.

CONCLUSIONS

Attached arc swnmily tables of economic analysis of predictd futtne . Odrertables
identiry the poperties @praised with srmmary Reserves md the economic factors applicable to
each. A list of fables is inclurled. Rmerves identified for this rcport are not riskd.

We appreciafe &is opportuity to have been of service and horpe that this report will fulfill your
reguiremen8.

Respectfidly submitted,

hdKM g}$GINEERTNG

F-0s9?33

WM4< t&r)

Attachme*ts

Michele K. Mudron$, P"E.



CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION 
 

I, Michele K. Mudrone, registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, hereby certify: 
 

1. That I am a registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, a member of the 

Society of Petroleum Engineers, and I reside at 3905 Sagamore Hill Court, Plano, Texas. 

2. That I graduated from the Colorado School of Mines with a Bachelor of Science degree 

in Petroleum Engineering in 1976. 

3. That I have been employed in the petroleum industry since graduation in 1976.  During 

the time of employment I have been directly involved in reservoir engineering, 

petrophysical analysis, reservoir simulation, and property evaluation. 

4. That I am presently employed by MKM Engineering which prepared an evaluation 

effective December 31, 2017, for ProAm Explorations Corporation. 

5. That the parameters and conditions employed in the evaluation of interests of ProAm 

Explorations Corporation, effective December 31, 2017, were examined by me and 

adopted as representative and appropriate in establishing true value of these properties. 

6. That I have not received, nor do I expect to receive, any direct or indirect interest in the 

holdings discussed, or in the securities of the Company. 

7. That I have not examined the chain of title for the properties discussed, but have relied on 

descriptions furnished by the client. 

8. That the aforementioned report was not based on a personal field examination of the 

properties in question; however, such as examination was not deemed necessary in view 

of the information available from public sources and the files of ProAm Explorations 

Corporation. 

 Michele K. Mudrone, P.E. 
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Sil and Gas Consulting $ervices
3905 $agamore Hill Caurt

Plano, Texae 75025

REPORT ON RESERVES DATA BY INDEPENDENT QUALIFIED RESERVES EVALUATOR

ORAUDITOR

To the Board of Directors of ProAm Explonations Corporation hereinafter rcfened to as {the
"Companf):

1. We have evaluatd the Company's Reserves Datia as at December 31 , 2417. The
neservs data are estimates of pnrved reservs and related future net revenue as at
Deember 31,2417, estimated using forecast prices and costs.

2. The Reserves Data are the repnsibility of the Company's management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Reserues Data based on our evaluation.

We canied out our evaluation in accotdance with standards set out in the Canadian Oil and
Gas Evaluation Handbook (he 'COGE Handboolf), preparcd iointly by tre Society of
Petroleum Evaluation Engineers (Calgary Chapter) and the Canadian lnstitute of Mining,
Metallurgy & Petroleum (Petroleum Society).

Those standards require that we plan and prforn an evaluatiort to *tain rcasonable
assurance as to whether the reserves datia are free of material misstatement. An
evaluation also indudes assessing wtrether the rmerves data are in acmrdane wifrr
principles and deftnitisrs presented in the COGE Handbmk.

The foltowing table sets forth the estimated net present rralue of future net revenue
atbibuted to pmred r€sen/es, estimated usirg forecast pnces and mts on a before tax
hsis ard calculatd usir€ a dismunt rate of 1$ prrent indu&d in the rcserues data of
the Company evaluated by us as of December'31,2977, and identifies the rwpedive
portions ftereof that we have ardited, evaluated or revbsled and reported on to the
Compant's managementand Board of Direc*ors:

3.

4.



Indepndcnt
QuafiSed
ftss*rv*s

Hvaluator or
Auditar

Se**riptisrt
and Preparation

Sate af Evaluaticn
Rep*rt

L*mtl*n
sf

Rgserv*s
{f,auntry}

Net Fressnt Value of Futwe Net Rswnue.
Before lncorne Taxes {10% Discount Rate}

Auditsd
{us$}

Hvaluatcd

{us$}
Reviwrsd

ttJ$$)
Tstal
{us$}

?1,440

492,480

513,920

21,440

43?,4S0

513,92*

MKM Engineering Appr*isal af the Canada
ProAnru Explorations

Corparation
properties lucated in USA
Canada and USA,

as af Dec" 31, ?0tT

Totel

5. In our opiniort, the reserves data evaluated by us have, in all material respects, been

determined and are presented in accordance with the COGE Handbook, mnsistently
applied.

6. We have no responsibility to update the report refened to in paragraph 4 for events and
circumstances occuning after its preparation date.

7. Because the rwenres data are based on judgrnents regarding ftrture events, ac*ual resuf,b
willvary and the variations may be material.

Executed as to our reprt referred to aborrc:

MKM Engineerins
F-S09377
Dallas, Texa$, USA
May 5, ?018 V;c],q(,,, K-V /,ut*-

Michele K" Mudrcff€, P.E
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GEOLOGICAL DISCUSSION 

 
 
 
The ProAm Explorations Corporation properties are located in Canada and the United 
States.  The Ember property is located in Okotoks, Alberta.  The properties in the United 
States are located in Logan County, Arkansas, Muskingum County, Ohio, and Indiana 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 
The Ember property has two wells, 5-15-22-28W4 and 6-15-22-28W4.  The wells were 
drilled in January 2008, completed in August 2008, and on-line in September 2008.  The 
producing formation is a sand within the Belly River, and Upper Cretaceous sand/shale 
section. 
 
There are two wells producing in Muskingum County, Ohio, the Hock 1 and Hock 2.  
The wells have produced gas with a little oil from the Beekmantown formation since 
2003. 
 
The Hanna operated well, Brown 1, in Logan County, Arkansas, has produced gas from 
the Middle Atoka since 2004. 
 
The non-producing reserves are for the Elder’s Ridge property in Indiana County, 
Pennsylvania.  The wells have been shut-in during 2017 due to a failure of the pipeline.  
Negotiations are ongoing to find another pipeline and return the wells to production.  The 
wells were scheduled to start production in July 2019. 
 















 

Oil and Natural Gas Reserves and Net Present Value of Future Net Revenue 

The aggregate gross and net reserves data set forth below is based upon an evaluation by 
MKM Engineering with an effective date of December 31, 2017.  The reserves data summarizes the oil, 
NGL, and natural gas reserves of ProAm Explorations Corporation and the net present values of future 
net revenue for these reserves using forecast prices and costs as well the aggregate net present value of 
future net revenue attributable to the reserves, calculated without discount and using discount rates of 5%, 
10%, 15% and 20%.  The MKM report has been prepared in accordance with the standards contained in 
the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation Handbook and the reserve definitions contained in NI 51-101. 

 

    
Summary of Oil and Gas Reserves 

Forecast Prices and Costs  
      
   Light and Medium Oil Natural Gas Natural Gas Liquids 
  Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 
Reserves Category (Mbbl) (Mbbl) (MMcf) (MMcf) (Mbbl) (Mbbl) 
    
PROVED    

Developed Producing 1  0  1,673 124 0 0
Developed Non-Producing 0  0  855 641 0 0
Undeveloped 0  0  0 0 0 0
      

TOTAL PROVED 1  0  2,528 765 0 0
    

PROBABLE 0  0  0 0 0 0
      

TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 1  0  2,528 765 0 0

 
Net Present Values of Future Net Revenues 

Forecast Prices and Costs 
       
  Before Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1) 
  0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)
      
PROVED     
  Developed Producing 374 207 140 106 85 
  Developed Non-Producing 781 554 374 262 193 
  Undeveloped 0 0 0 0 0 

        
TOTAL PROVED 1,155 761 514 368 278 
      
PROBABLE 0 0 0 0 0 
        
TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 1,155 761 514 368 278 

 
       
  After Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1) 
  0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)
      
PROVED     
  Developed Producing 266 148 102 78 63 
  Developed Non-Producing 554 397 270 192 142 
  Undeveloped 0 0 0 0 0 

        
TOTAL PROVED 820 545 372 270 205 
      
PROBABLE 0 0 0 0 0 
        
TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 820 545 372 270 205 



 

The following tables provide the volume of production of the ProAm Explorations 
Corporation Properties estimated for 2018: 

Estimated Production for 2018 

 

  
Forecast Prices & Costs 

(Undiscounted) 

  Proved Reserves 
Proved plus 

Probable Reserves 
      
2018 Production (Gross) 
 Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 0 0
 Gas(MMcf) 100 100
 NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
 Mboe* 17 17
  
2018 Production (Net) 
 Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 0 0
 Gas(MMcf) 10 10  
 NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
 Mboe* 2 2
    
    

*Boe conversion ratio of 6 MCF to 1 barrel of crude oil is based on an energy 
equivalency conversion method. 

The following tables detail the benchmark reference prices reflected in the reserves data 
disclosed above.  These pricing assumptions were provided by Sproule Associates Limited. 

 
 

Summary of Pricing and Inflation Rate Assumptions 
As of January 1, 2018  

Forecast Prices and Costs 
 OIL  EDMONTON LIQUIDS PRICES   

Year 

WTI 
Cushing 

($US/bbl) 

Edmonton 
Reference 
($Cdn/bbl) 

Hardisty 
25O 

($Cdn/bbl) 

Cromer 
29O 

($Cdn/bbl
) 

NATURAL 
GAS 
U.S. 

Henry 
Hub 

($US/MMBtu) 
Pentanes 

($Cdn/bbl) 

Butane 
($Cdn/bbl

) 

Propane 
($Cdn/bbl

) 

Inflation 
Rate 

%/Year 

Exchange 
Rate 

($US/$Cdn) 
           
Forecast:           
2018 55.00    3.25    2.0 0.79 
2019 65.00    3.50    2.0 0.82 
2020 70.00    4.00    2.0 0.85 
2021 73.00    4.08    2.0 0.85 
2022 74.46    4.16    2.0 0.85 
2023 75.95    4.24    2.0 0.85 
2024 77.47    4.33    2.0 0.85 
2025 79.02    4.42    2.0 0.85 
2026 80.60    4.50    2.0 0.85 
2027 82.21    4.59    2.0 0.85 
2028 83.85    4.69    2.0 0.85 
Thereafter 2%/yr    2%/yr    2.0 0.85 
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ProAm Explorations Corporation

Total Future Net Revenue (NPV discounted at 10%, by Production Group)
As at December 31, 2017
Forecast Prices and Costs

United States
Light and Medium Oil Natural Gas

Reserves Category
$US 

thousands
Unit Value 
(US$/bbl)

$US 
thousands

Unit Value 
(US$/Mcf)

Proved
Developed Producing 1 20.53 140 1.13

Developed Non‐Producing 0 0.00 374 0.58
Proved Undeveloped 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total Proved 0 10.96 514 0.67



ProAm Explorations Corporation

ESTIMATED FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT COSTS
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

FORECAST PRICES AND COSTS

Year Ended December 31 Proved Reserves 
(US$)

2017 0
2018 0
2019 0
2020 0
2021 0
2022 0
2023 0
2024 0
2025 0
2026 0

Thereafter 0
Total 0

ProAm Explorations Corporation

ESTIMATED FUTURE
ABANDONMENT AND
RECLAMATION  COSTS
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

FORECAST PRICES AND COSTS

Year Ended December 31 Proved Reserves 
(US$)

2017 0
2018 0
2019 0
2020 0
2021 0
2022 0
2023 0
2024 0
2025 0
2026 0

Thereafter 305,650
Total 305,650



ProAm Explorations Corporation

RECONCILIATION OF COMPANY NET RESERVES BY PRODUCT TYPE
As at December 31, 2017
Forecast Prices and Costs

Net Proved Net Proved
(MMcf) (MBO)

At 12/31/2016 693 0

Technical revisions ‐641
Dispositions
Economic revisions 556
Total ‐85
Discoveries
Production 13

At 12/31/2017 765 0

RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES IN NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10%
As at December 31, 2017
Forecast Prices and Costs

Future Net Revenue at 12/31/2016 $834,000

Production ‐$13,000
Dispositions
Economic Factors ‐$307,080
Extensions

Future Net Revenue at 12/31/2017 $513,920



  
 LIST OF ECONOMIC TABLES 
 
 
 

 Table No. 
 
Summary Economic Analysis Cash Flow 
 
Forecast Price 

Total Proved .............................................................................................................  1 
Proved Developed Producing ..................................................................................  2 
Proved Non-Producing ............................................................................................  3 
 

Tabular Summary of Economic Analysis 
 

All Reserve Categories – Forecast Price ..................................................................  4 
 

Gross Ultimate Reserves, Cumulative Production and Basic Economic Data 
 

All Reserve Categories – Forecast Price ..................................................................  5 





Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2017

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 1

Total Proved

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.02 0.23  0.00  0.00  2.30 50.952017  0
 0.05  0.00  0.00  9.89 100.29  0.00  0.00  2.73 55.002018  5
 0.05  0.00  0.00  22.81 112.86  0.00  0.00  3.31 65.002019  5
 0.04  0.00  0.00  36.51 126.96  0.00  0.00  3.89 70.002020  5
 0.04  0.00  0.00  35.08 120.71  0.00  0.00  3.98 73.002021  5
 0.04  0.00  0.00  33.81 115.13  0.00  0.00  4.07 74.462022  5
 0.04  0.00  0.00  32.62 109.85  0.00  0.00  4.16 75.952023  5
 0.04  0.00  0.00  31.56 105.12  0.00  0.00  4.25 77.472024  5
 0.03  0.00  0.00  30.38 100.09  0.00  0.00  4.35 79.022025  5
 0.03  0.00  0.00  29.35 95.59  0.00  0.00  4.43 80.602026  5
 0.03  0.00  0.00  26.94 87.71  0.00  0.00  4.56 82.212027  5
 0.03  0.00  0.00  25.77 83.11  0.00  0.00  4.68 83.852028  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  24.96 79.47  0.00  0.00  4.72 84.682029  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  24.24 76.21  0.00  0.00  4.82 86.372030  4
 0.02  0.00  0.00  23.55 73.09  0.00  0.00  4.92 88.102031  4

 0.23After  1,141.05  0.01  377.48 0.00 0.00
Total

 7.25  5,332.91Ult.

 0.72  0.00  2,527.46  0.03  0.00  764.97

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  5.17 83.22
 0.00  6.10 100.37

 0.49  0.00  1,386.42  0.02  0.00  387.49  75.10  0.00  4.25

 0.00
 2,805.45 6.53  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 0.00  0.00  0.06  0.00  0.06  0.00  0.00  0.052017
 0.11  0.00  27.05  0.00  27.16  0.46  0.92  25.772018
 0.12  0.00  75.39  0.00  75.51  0.47  4.76  70.282019
 0.13  0.00  142.14  0.00  142.27  0.50  9.98  131.792020
 0.13  0.00  139.76  0.00  139.88  0.48  9.87  129.542021
 0.12  0.00  137.77  0.00  137.89  0.46  9.77  127.652022
 0.12  0.00  135.66  0.00  135.78  0.45  9.68  125.652023
 0.11  0.00  134.23  0.00  134.34  0.43  9.63  124.282024
 0.11  0.00  132.08  0.00  132.19  0.42  9.53  122.242025
 0.11  0.00  130.07  0.00  130.18  0.40  9.43  120.342026
 0.10  0.00  122.98  0.00  123.08  0.39  9.35  113.342027
 0.10  0.00  120.54  0.00  120.64  0.38  9.31  110.952028
 0.10  0.00  117.92  0.00  118.02  0.36  9.12  108.542029
 0.09  0.00  116.85  0.00  116.94  0.35  9.04  107.552030
 0.09  0.00  115.79  0.00  115.88  0.34  8.97  106.572031

 0.98  2,304.09After
Total  2.53  0.00  3,952.35

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 3,954.88
 2,305.06

 12.99
 7.09

 297.30
 177.92

 3,644.59
 2,120.06

 1.55  0.00  1,648.26  0.00  1,649.81  5.90  119.38  1,524.53

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2017  0.02  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.03  0.03  0.03 0.03
2018  7.50  0.00  0.00  0.00  18.27  17.40  17.43 18.31
2019  27.86  0.00  0.00  0.00  42.42  36.03  53.46 60.73
2020  50.99  0.00  0.00  0.00  80.80  63.03  116.50 141.53
2021  52.01  0.00  0.00  0.00  77.53  54.74  171.24 219.06
2022  53.05  0.00  0.00  0.00  74.60  47.68  218.92 293.66
2023  54.11  0.00  0.00  0.00  71.54  41.39  260.32 365.20
2024  55.19  0.00  0.00  0.00  69.08  36.19  296.50 434.29
2025  56.29  0.00  0.00  0.00  65.95  31.26  327.77 500.24
2026  57.42  0.00  0.00  0.00  62.92  27.00  354.77 563.16
2027  52.93  0.00  0.00  0.00  60.40  23.47  378.24 623.56
2028  52.17  0.00  0.00  0.00  58.79  20.67  398.91 682.35
2029  53.21  0.00  0.00  0.00  55.33  17.61  416.51 737.68
2030  54.27  0.00  0.00  0.00  53.28  15.35  431.86 790.95
2031  55.36  0.00  0.00  0.00  51.22  13.36  445.21 842.17

 68.71 305.65  312.95
 2,183.83
 1,501.47

 0.00
 0.00

 305.65  1,155.11  513.92 1,155.11

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 682.36  0.00  0.00  0.00  842.17  445.21  445.21

 513.92 0.00
 312.95  68.71

 842.17

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 760.85
 597.20

 513.92

 446.61

 368.25

 278.11



Proved Rsv Class
Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2017

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 2

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.02 0.23  0.00  0.00  2.30 50.952017  0
 0.05  0.00  0.00  9.89 100.29  0.00  0.00  2.73 55.002018  4
 0.05  0.00  0.00  9.17 94.68  0.00  0.00  3.02 65.002019  4
 0.04  0.00  0.00  8.53 89.66  0.00  0.00  3.54 70.002020  4
 0.04  0.00  0.00  7.90 84.47  0.00  0.00  3.66 73.002021  4
 0.04  0.00  0.00  7.34 79.83  0.00  0.00  3.76 74.462022  4
 0.04  0.00  0.00  6.82 75.46  0.00  0.00  3.85 75.952023  4
 0.04  0.00  0.00  6.37 71.53  0.00  0.00  3.95 77.472024  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  5.91 67.46  0.00  0.00  4.05 79.022025  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  5.50 63.80  0.00  0.00  4.14 80.602026  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  3.72 56.74  0.00  0.00  4.40 82.212027  4
 0.03  0.00  0.00  3.08 52.86  0.00  0.00  4.59 83.852028  3
 0.03  0.00  0.00  2.92 50.08  0.00  0.00  4.64 84.682029  3
 0.03  0.00  0.00  2.77 47.58  0.00  0.00  4.73 86.372030  3
 0.02  0.00  0.00  2.63 45.20  0.00  0.00  4.83 88.102031  3

 0.23After  692.76  0.01  41.27 0.00 0.00
Total

 7.25  4,341.56Ult.

 0.72  0.00  1,672.64  0.03  0.00  123.85

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.64 83.22
 0.00  6.41 100.37

 0.49  0.00  979.88  0.02  0.00  82.59  75.10  0.00  3.75

 0.00
 2,668.91 6.53  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 0.00  0.00  0.06  0.00  0.06  0.00  0.00  0.052017
 0.11  0.00  27.05  0.00  27.16  0.46  0.92  25.772018
 0.12  0.00  27.66  0.00  27.78  0.47  0.95  26.372019
 0.13  0.00  30.25  0.00  30.38  0.50  1.03  28.852020
 0.13  0.00  28.88  0.00  29.01  0.48  0.99  27.532021
 0.12  0.00  27.63  0.00  27.76  0.46  0.96  26.332022
 0.12  0.00  26.31  0.00  26.42  0.45  0.93  25.042023
 0.11  0.00  25.15  0.00  25.26  0.43  0.91  23.922024
 0.11  0.00  23.91  0.00  24.02  0.42  0.88  22.722025
 0.11  0.00  22.78  0.00  22.89  0.40  0.85  21.632026
 0.10  0.00  16.37  0.00  16.47  0.39  0.82  15.262027
 0.10  0.00  14.14  0.00  14.24  0.38  0.80  13.062028
 0.10  0.00  13.53  0.00  13.62  0.36  0.77  12.492029
 0.09  0.00  13.11  0.00  13.21  0.35  0.74  12.112030
 0.09  0.00  12.71  0.00  12.80  0.34  0.72  11.742031

 0.98  264.58After
Total  2.53  0.00  574.09

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 576.62
 265.56

 12.99
 7.09

 27.04
 14.76

 536.60
 243.72

 1.55  0.00  309.51  0.00  311.06  5.90  12.28  292.88

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2017  0.02  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.03  0.03  0.03 0.03
2018  7.50  0.00  0.00  0.00  18.27  17.40  17.43 18.31
2019  7.57  0.00  0.00  0.00  18.80  16.21  33.64 37.10
2020  7.72  0.00  0.00  0.00  21.13  16.49  50.12 58.23
2021  7.88  0.00  0.00  0.00  19.65  13.88  64.01 77.88
2022  8.03  0.00  0.00  0.00  18.29  11.70  75.70 96.18
2023  8.19  0.00  0.00  0.00  16.85  9.75  85.46 113.03
2024  8.36  0.00  0.00  0.00  15.56  8.15  93.61 128.59
2025  8.53  0.00  0.00  0.00  14.19  6.73  100.34 142.78
2026  8.70  0.00  0.00  0.00  12.94  5.55  105.90 155.72
2027  3.24  0.00  0.00  0.00  12.02  4.67  110.57 167.74
2028  1.47  0.00  0.00  0.00  11.58  4.07  114.64 179.32
2029  1.50  0.00  0.00  0.00  10.99  3.50  118.14 190.31
2030  1.53  0.00  0.00  0.00  10.58  3.05  121.19 200.90
2031  1.56  0.00  0.00  0.00  10.18  2.66  123.84 211.08

 16.52 10.48  163.26
 151.78

 69.98
 0.00
 0.00

 10.48  374.34  140.37 374.34

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 81.80  0.00  0.00  0.00  211.08  123.84  123.84

 140.37 0.00
 163.26  16.52

 211.08

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 206.97
 161.23

 140.37

 124.24

 105.95

 84.98



Proved Rsv Class
Non-Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

ProAm Explorations

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 12/31/2017

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 3

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.002017  0
 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.002018  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  13.64 18.18  0.00  0.00  3.50 0.002019  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  27.97 37.30  0.00  0.00  4.00 0.002020  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  27.18 36.23  0.00  0.00  4.08 0.002021  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  26.47 35.30  0.00  0.00  4.16 0.002022  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  25.79 34.39  0.00  0.00  4.24 0.002023  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  25.19 33.59  0.00  0.00  4.33 0.002024  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  24.47 32.63  0.00  0.00  4.42 0.002025  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  23.84 31.79  0.00  0.00  4.50 0.002026  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  23.23 30.97  0.00  0.00  4.59 0.002027  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  22.69 30.25  0.00  0.00  4.69 0.002028  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  22.04 29.39  0.00  0.00  4.74 0.002029  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  21.47 28.63  0.00  0.00  4.83 0.002030  1
 0.00  0.00  0.00  20.92 27.89  0.00  0.00  4.93 0.002031  1

 0.00After  448.28  0.00  336.21 0.00 0.00
Total

 0.00  991.36Ult.

 0.00  0.00  854.82  0.00  0.00  641.12

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  5.27 0.00
 0.00  6.07 0.00

 0.00  0.00  406.54  0.00  0.00  304.90  0.00  0.00  4.39

 0.00
 136.53 0.00  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002017
 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002018
 0.00  0.00  47.73  0.00  47.73  0.00  3.82  43.912019
 0.00  0.00  111.89  0.00  111.89  0.00  8.95  102.942020
 0.00  0.00  110.88  0.00  110.88  0.00  8.87  102.012021
 0.00  0.00  110.13  0.00  110.13  0.00  8.81  101.322022
 0.00  0.00  109.35  0.00  109.35  0.00  8.75  100.602023
 0.00  0.00  109.08  0.00  109.08  0.00  8.73  100.362024
 0.00  0.00  108.18  0.00  108.18  0.00  8.65  99.522025
 0.00  0.00  107.29  0.00  107.29  0.00  8.58  98.712026
 0.00  0.00  106.61  0.00  106.61  0.00  8.53  98.082027
 0.00  0.00  106.41  0.00  106.41  0.00  8.51  97.892028
 0.00  0.00  104.40  0.00  104.40  0.00  8.35  96.042029
 0.00  0.00  103.73  0.00  103.73  0.00  8.30  95.432030
 0.00  0.00  103.07  0.00  103.07  0.00  8.25  94.832031

 0.00  2,039.51After
Total  0.00  0.00  3,378.26

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 3,378.26
 2,039.51

 0.00
 0.00

 270.26
 163.16

 3,108.00
 1,876.35

 0.00  0.00  1,338.75  0.00  1,338.75  0.00  107.10  1,231.65

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2017  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
2018  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
2019  20.29  0.00  0.00  0.00  23.62  19.83  19.83 23.62
2020  43.27  0.00  0.00  0.00  59.68  46.55  66.37 83.30
2021  44.13  0.00  0.00  0.00  57.88  40.86  107.23 141.18
2022  45.01  0.00  0.00  0.00  56.31  35.99  143.22 197.48
2023  45.91  0.00  0.00  0.00  54.69  31.64  174.86 252.18
2024  46.83  0.00  0.00  0.00  53.52  28.03  202.89 305.70
2025  47.77  0.00  0.00  0.00  51.75  24.53  227.42 357.45
2026  48.72  0.00  0.00  0.00  49.98  21.45  248.87 407.44
2027  49.70  0.00  0.00  0.00  48.38  18.80  267.67 455.82
2028  50.69  0.00  0.00  0.00  47.20  16.60  284.27 503.02
2029  51.71  0.00  0.00  0.00  44.34  14.11  298.38 547.36
2030  52.74  0.00  0.00  0.00  42.69  12.30  310.67 590.06
2031  53.79  0.00  0.00  0.00  41.03  10.70  321.37 631.09

 52.18 295.17  149.69
 2,032.05
 1,431.49

 0.00
 0.00

 295.17  780.78  373.56 780.78

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 600.56  0.00  0.00  0.00  631.09  321.37  321.37

 373.56 0.00
 149.69  52.18

 631.09

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 553.88
 435.98

 373.56

 322.37

 262.30

 193.13
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